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Name of Product/Version: UiPath Marketplace 2023.04 

Report Date: 04/27/2023  

Product Description: UiPath Marketplace aims to give our customers and partners the ability to do more, faster. 

We do that by offering the largest library of robotic process automation (RPA) content available: from custom 
activities to connectors to machine learning (ML) models, the Marketplace provides solutions that solve a variety of 
business challenges across different industries, technologies, and use cases. 

Contact Information: Contact sales: https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us   

Notes: Specific user scenarios were tested to ensure critical user paths were included in the VPAT. All application 

content was not tested, but rather a crucial sampling of content was used for test cases: 

Products, Business solutions, Professional services, Collections, Publishing a listing, Profile, Orders, Subscriptions,  

Evaluation Methods Used: New Edition’s Software Test Process for WCAG 2.1 AAA was used (based on Trusted 

Tester v5, WCAG 2.0 AAA, WCAG 2.1 A-AAA, and Section 508 Software testing). The following testing tools were 
used on a Windows 10 desktop: Accessibility Insights for Windows v1.1, Color Contrast Analyzer, NVDA v2020.1, 
and external keyboard.  

Testing was performed by certified Trusted Testers (v5) from New Editions Consulting, Inc.  

Applicable Standards/Guidelines  

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline  Included In Report  

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  • Level A (Yes)  

• Level AA (Yes)  

• Level AAA (No)  

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  

 

• Level A (Yes)  

• Level AA (Yes)  

• Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 Report • Yes 

 

Terms  

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:  

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.  

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.  

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.  

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.  

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 
2.0 Level AAA.  

  

https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us
https://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
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WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements. 

 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A  

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

• Multiple meaningful images throughout the Marketplace 
Landing Page are missing alt text. 

• The UiPath Marketplace logo, the Search button in the 
top banner, and the Back and Next buttons next to the 
carousel are all missing alt text.    

• The Search icon (magnifying glass), next to Search 
Marketplace, is missing alt text.    

• All of the images within the carousel under the 
Overview tab of the Download screen are missing alt 
text.    

• The icon of a lightbulb with a checkmark next to the 
Package Downloader heading is missing null alt 
(alt=““). Null alt is used to describe a decorative image 
so that it is skipped over when interacted with by 
assistive technology.    

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Web:  Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) 

Web: Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 

Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

 

Web:  Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level 
A) 

Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

• Check boxes in the filters of the Marketplace listings do not 
have accessible name. 

• The Description field under the Reviews and Q&A pages, 
does not have an accessible name. 

• During the Create listing process, all of the interactive 
components are missing accessible names. 

• The Add Product data table does not contain any table 
header (TH) cells. 

• The data table does not have an accessible name. 

• The QTY and Discount fields that appear when Add 
Product is selected do not have accessible names. 

• All of the checkmark buttons (such as the ones under the 
Trending section) are missing accessible names. 

• There are multiple visual headings on the page and none 
of them are programmatic headings. 

• The text “Quote Requests” visually looks like a heading but 
is not a programmatic heading. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

• The user profile button that spawns a dropdown menu is 
missing an accessible name. 

•  The Close (“X”) button in the “Must Be Vendor” dialog box 
that appears after selecting “Paid” is missing an accessible 
name.   

•  The Similar Listings text is a visual heading but is not a 
programmatic heading. All visual headings should be 
programmatic headings, vice versa.    

•  The Collections text is a visual heading but is not a 
programmatic heading. All visual headings should be 
programmatic headings, vice versa.    

•  On the Filter page, the delete “X” button next to the Search 
field is missing an accessible name.    

•  The textboxes under the Reviews tab and the Q&A tab do 
not have accessible names. Note: Also fails 2.5.3.   

•  Throughout the entire Filter page, all of the checkmark 
buttons under each listing are missing accessible names. 
Note: This button fails globally each time it appears 
throughout the application.    

•  Aside from the page header (Package Downloader), all of 
the other visual headings on the page are not coded as 
programmatic headings. All visual headings should be 
programmatic headings, vice versa.    

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level 
A) 

Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

• The majority of the tiles under Similar Listings have 
code that says \[aria-hidden=true] which hides the 
content from screen readers 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics 
(Level A) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

Instructions provided for understanding and operating 
content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of 
components such as shape, color, size, visual location, 
orientation, or sound. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

Color is not the only method used to convey information. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

 

Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable   
Authoring Tool: No 

• Drop Down Menu expand and collapse buttons in the 
listing filters are not keyboard accessible. 

• The delete button (trash icon) that is found within the 
Add Product data table is not keyboard accessible. 

• The Edit button cannot be accessed using keyboard 
only. 

• The Add Product button is not able to be navigated to 
using a keyboard only. 

•  The “Here” link in the “Must Be Vendor” dialog box 
can be clicked on by a mouse user, however the 
button cannot be navigated to using keyboard only.    

•  When you navigate to the Publisher Account, the 
dropdown menu automatically expands. A keyboard 
only user is unable to access any of the dropdown 
menu items.    

•  A mouse user is able to click on the Products 
dropdown filter to expand/collapse the menu. When a 
keyboard only user navigates to the same filter, the 
filter button to expand/collapse the menu does not 
work using keyboard only.   

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

•  When you navigate to the Products tab, the dropdown 
menu automatically expands. A keyboard only user is 
unable to access any of the dropdown menu items.    

•  The button to expand/collapse the Collections section 
is not keyboard accessible. A mouse user can click on 
the button to expand/collapse the section.    

•  All of the tiles under the Similar Listings section are 
not keyboard accessible. A mouse user can select any 
of the tiles and are directed to that similar listing, 
however a keyboard only user is unable to perform the 
same function.   

•  The Back/Next arrow keys next to the carousel to 
navigate the slides are not keyboard accessible. A 
mouse user can select either button to go back/next, 
but a keyboard only user is unable to access those 
buttons.    

•  The arrow keys to navigate the Similar Listings 
(back/next) are not keyboard accessible.   

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

There are no keyboard traps. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts 
(Level A 2.1 only) 

Web: Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
 Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

Application does not time out without providing the ability to 
turn it off, adjust, or extend the time limit.  

 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Web: Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold (Level A) 

Web: Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable  
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

• No skip link is available to skip repetitive content on 
the page (header elements in the top banner). 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

Each web page has a sufficient title. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

•  When the Feedback button on the right side of the 
page is selected, it reveals a pop-up box. Focus does 
not jump directly to the pop-up box. Currently, after the 
pop-up box is revealed, the next tab jumps to the top 
of the page (Products).   

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

All links can be identified within context. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

All functionality that uses multipoint or path-based gestures 
for operation can be operated with a single pointer without a 
path-based gesture, unless a multipoint or path-based 
gesture is essential. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 
2.1 only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

All functionality that can be operated using a single pointer 
either has no down event, the ability to abort or undo, up 
reversal, or is essential. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

• Check boxes in the filters of the Marketplace listings do 
not have accessible names. 

• The QTY and Discount fields that appear when Add 
Product is selected do not have accessible names. 

• All of the checkmark buttons (such as the ones under 
the Trending section) are missing accessible names. 

• The user profile button that spawns a dropdown menu 
is missing an accessible name. 

•  The textboxes under the Reviews tab and the Q&A tab 
do not have accessible names. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
 Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
 Software: Not Applicable 
 Authoring Tool: No 

The language of the page is properly identified. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
 Authoring Tool: No 

When an interface component receives focus, it does not 
initiate an unexpected change of context. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
 Authoring Tool: No 

Changing fields/values does not initiate an unexpected 
change of context. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

All errors are identified in text and sufficiently described.  

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level 
A) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

Labels or instructions are provided when content requires 
user input. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

All elements have complete start and end tags, elements 
are nested according to their specifications, elements do not 
contain duplicate attributes, and any IDs are unique, except 
where the specifications allow these features. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Web: Partially Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

See Success Criteria 1.1.1, 1.3.1, and 2.4.4.  

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA  

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions


 

FOOTER CAN GO HERE 7 
 

 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) (Level AA) 

Web: Not Applicable 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

Content does not restrict its view and operation to a single 
display orientation, such as portrait or landscape, unless a 
specific display orientation is essential. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level 
AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

The purpose of each input field collecting information 
about the user can be programmatically determined when: 
the input field serves a purpose identified in the Input 
Purposes for user interface components section; and the 
content is implemented using technologies with support for 
identifying the expected meaning for form input data. 
 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Web: Partially Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

• The Download button, when keyboard focus is applied, 
does not have sufficient color contrast 

• Navigation tabs (Overview, Versions, Reviews, QA), 
when visible focus from keyboard navigation is applied, 
have insufficient color contrast 

• Active Page Navigation tabs have insufficient color 
contrast. 

• When Cancel and Save as Draft buttons get focused, 
the text becomes blue (#2E5AAD) on blue (#97B8DE) 
with a 3.21:1 contrast. When Send Quote button gets 
focused, the text becomes light grey (#E9EAF4) on 
blue (#4A93E7) with a 2.65:1 contrast. 

• The text in the footer of the page is grey (#707070) on 
a black background (#000000) which has a contrast 
ratio of 4.24:1. 

• When the Create new quote button receives keyboard 
focus, the text becomes light grey/white (#F4F9FA) on 
light blue (#4A93E7) which has a contrast ratio of 
2.98:1.  

• When a selected tab above the data table gets 
focused, the grey text (#686F75) is on a grey 
background (#AEB7C0) with a contrast of 2.5:1. When 
an unselected tab gets focused, the grey text is on a 
grey background with a 3:1 contrast.  

• The Become a vendor button in the “Must Be Vendor” 
dialog box lacks color contrast when navigated to with 
a keyboard. The text becomes white on a light blue 
background with a contrast of 3.17:1.  

• The 2nd-4th tiles and 13th and 14th tiles all lack color 
contrast. Colors used include white text on green, 
orange, yellow, light blue, and light pink backgrounds 
(all under 4.5:1 contrast ratio).    

• When an item in the Sort dropdown menu receives 
keyboard focus, the list option lacks color contrast. The 
text becomes light grey (#76838D) on a light blue 
background (#E5F0FC) which has a contrast ratio of 
3.36:1.    

• When the Submit buttons (Reviews and Q&A tabs) and 
Download buttons (global) are navigated to using a 
keyboard, the text becomes light blue (#E1EFF7) on 
light blue (#4993E7) which has a contrast ratio of 2.7:1.    

• When any of the 4 tabs above the carousel (Overview, 
Versions, Reviews, Q&A) receive keyboard focus, the 
tabs become grey text on a light grey background 
which have a 3.16:1 contrast ratio.   

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 

All text can be resized using the browser functionality. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

Text is used to convey information rather than images of 
text except for when a particular presentation of text is 
essential. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Web: Does Not Support 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

• When the viewport is changed to 320x256, or 
equivalent 400% zoom there is a loss of content and 
both vertical/horizontal scrolling is required.   

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 
2.1 only) 

Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

• The Back/Next arrow keys are light grey (#CFD8DD) 
on a white background (#FFFFFF) which has a 1.44:1 
contrast ratio. Note: Buttons should have at least a 3:1 
contrast ratio (the colors of the buttons should be 
darker).    

• The Back/Next arrow keys are light grey on light grey 
which have a 1.35:1 contrast ratio. Beneath the 
carousel are five buttons to navigate the slides. Both 
selected and not selected states for the 5 buttons have 
insufficient color contrast 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

All text adopts the text spacing bookmarklet. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus 
(Level AA 2.1 only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

Where receiving and then removing pointer hover or 
keyboard focus triggers additional content to become 
visible and then hidden, the following are true: content is 
dismissible, hoverable, and persistent. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

Most of the sub-pages are generated as steps in a 
process. To locate the main applications, a user can 
access all from the left side menu, some applications can 
be accessed from the Home screen (Manage), and all 
applications can be accessed from App Launcher. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level 
AA) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

Authoring Tool: No 

Headings and labels describe the topic or purpose. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Web: Partially Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

• When the Professional Services tab is navigated to 
using a keyboard, there is no indication of visual focus 
on the element. 

• The 5 buttons on the bottom of the carousel to navigate 
the slides do not receive keyboard focus.    

• The “X” button (delete) next to the Search field and the 
two dropdown arrows for the menus do not receive 
visual focus.    

• The Publisher Account and BZ dropdowns do not 
receive visual focus. The only way a user knows they 
are on that element is because when you tab to the 
element, the dropdown menu automatically expands.   

• The tab order of the Filter page starts with three 
elements (Products, Business Solutions, and 
Collections) that do not receive any visual focus (after 
those three elements, the Search field receives visual 
focus).  

• When the Collections section collapses, only the first 
four items are visible on screen. When using the 
keyboard to tab through the page, focus still goes to 
the remaining 12 items even though they are not 
visible. 

    

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Web: Partially Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

• Globally, the language of parts of a page that differ 
from main page language do not have lang attributes. 
Note: There is no technical way to control or 
determine what values are inputted in the fields by 
various users, therefore we cannot have a way to 
make such language parts programmatically 
determinable. 

 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level 
AA) 

Web: Supports 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

Navigational mechanisms repeated across web pages 
occur in the same relative order. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level 
AA) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

Components that have the same functionality within web 
pages are identified consistently. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Web:  Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  

Authoring Tool: No 

Error suggestions are provided. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data)  

 

Web: Not Applicable  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable  
Authoring Tool: No 

The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Web: Supports  
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

All status messages are announced by AT. 

 

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA  

Notes: Not Evaluated 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level 
AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level 
AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-text-doc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-purpose
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level 
AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level 
AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 
2.1 only) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level 
AAA 2.1 only) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast7
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-images
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-no-exceptions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-server-timeout
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#timeouts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#animation-from-interactions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-headings
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#target-size
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#concurrent-input-mechanisms
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Authoring Tool: No 

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 

Web: Not Evaluated 
Electronic Docs: Not Applicable 
Software: Not Applicable 
Authoring Tool: No 

This criterion was not evaluated. 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 
 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 

 
Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports See 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.3, 2.5.3 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports See 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.3, 1.4.10, 1.4.11, 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.3, 
2.4.7, 2.5.3 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports See 1.4.3. 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports  

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports  

302.6 Without Speech Supports  

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports See 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.3, 2.4.7 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports  

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and 
Learning Abilities 

Partially Supports See 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 2.1.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.3, 2.4.7, 2.5.3 

 
 

Chapter 4: Hardware 

Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

402 Closed Functionality 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

402.1 General 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

402.2 Speech-Output Enabled 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen Not Applicable  

402.2.2 Transactional Outputs Not Applicable  

402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination 
Not Applicable 

 

402.2.4 User Control 
Not Applicable 

 

402.2.5 Braille Instructions 
Not Applicable 

 

402.3 Volume 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

402.3.1 Private Listening 
Not Applicable 

 

402.3.2 Non-private Listening 
Not Applicable 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-4-hardware
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#402-closed-functionality
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

402.4 Characters on Display Screens 
Not Applicable 

 

402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs 
Not Applicable 

 

403 Biometrics 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

403.1 General Not Applicable  

404 Preservation of Information Provided for 
Accessibility 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

404.1 General Not Applicable  

405 Privacy 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

405.1 General Not Applicable  

406 Standard Connections 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

406.1 General Not Applicable  

407 Operable Parts 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

407.2 Contrast Not Applicable  

407.3 Input Controls 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible 
Not Applicable 

 

407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys 
Not Applicable 

 

407.3.3 Numeric Keys 
Not Applicable 

 

407.4 Key Repeat 
Not Applicable 

 

407.5 Timed Response 
Not Applicable 

 

407.6 Operation 
Not Applicable 

 

407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8 Reach Height and Depth 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.2 Side Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.3 Forward Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach 
Not Applicable 

 

407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with 
Obstructed Forward Reach 

Not Applicable 
 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#403-biometrics
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#404-preservation-information
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#404-preservation-information
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#405-privacy
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#406-standard-connections
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#407-operable-parts
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with 
Obstructed Forward Reach 

Not Applicable  

408 Display Screens 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

408.2 Visibility 
Not Applicable 

 

408.3 Flashing 
Not Applicable 

 

409 Status Indicators 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

409.1 General Not Applicable  

410 Color Coding 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

410.1 General Not Applicable  

411 Audible Signals 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

411.1 General Not Applicable  

412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

412.2 Volume Gain 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones 
Not Applicable 

 

412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT 
Not Applicable 

 

412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic 
Coupling 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

412.3.1 Wireless Handsets 
Not Applicable 

 

412.3.2 Wireline Handsets 
Not Applicable 

 

412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech 
Not Applicable 

 

412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality Reserved for future Reserved for future 

412.6 Caller ID 
Not Applicable 

 

412.7 Video Communication 
Not Applicable 

 

412.8 Legacy TTY Support 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

412.8.1 TTY Connectability 
Not Applicable 

 

412.8.2 Voice and Hearing Carry Over 
Not Applicable 

 

412.8.3 Signal Compatibility 
Not Applicable 

 

412.8.4 Voice Mail and Other Messaging 
Systems 

Not Applicable 
 

413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed 
Captions 

Not Applicable 
 

413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data 
Not Applicable 

 

414 Audio Description Processing 
Technologies 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners Not Applicable  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#408-display-screens
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#409-status-indicators
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#410-color-coding
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#411-audible-signals
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#412-two-way-communication
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#413-closed-caption
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#414-audio-description
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#414-audio-description
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

414.1.2 Other ICT Not Applicable  

415 User Controls for Captions and Audio 
Descriptions 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

415.1.1 Caption Controls 
Not Applicable 

 

415.1.2 Audio Description Controls 
Not Applicable 

 

 
 

Chapter 5: Software 

Notes: 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive 
Technology 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features 
Not Applicable 

 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3 Accessibility Services 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

502.3.1 Object Information 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.4 Values 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.5 Modification of Values 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.6 Label Relationships 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.8 Text 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.9 Modification of Text 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.10 List of Actions 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.11 Actions on Objects 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.12 Focus Cursor 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor 
Not Applicable 

 

502.3.14 Event Notification 
Not Applicable 

 

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features 
Not Applicable 

 

503 Applications 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

503.2 User Preferences Not Applicable  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#415-user-controls-captions-audio-descriptions
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#415-user-controls-captions-audio-descriptions
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-5-software
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#502-interoperability-assistive-technology
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#502-interoperability-assistive-technology
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#503-applications
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable  

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio 
Description 

Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls 
Not Applicable 

 

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls 
Not Applicable 

 

504 Authoring Tools 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not 
authoring tool, enter “not applicable”) 

See WCAG 2.x section See information in WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for 
Accessibility in Format Conversion 

Not Applicable 
 

504.2.2 PDF Export 
Not Applicable 

 

504.3 Prompts 
Not Applicable 

 

504.4 Templates 
Not Applicable 

 

 
 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

602 Support Documentation 
Heading cell – no response 
required 

Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports  

UiPath provides electronic versions of all product support 
documentation, offering all users information on how to install 
and use each product. End-users with diverse abilities can 
request additional product support documentation by sending a 
request to accessibility@uipath.com  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation Not evaluated  Not evaluated  

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic 
Support Documentation 

Supports  

UiPath provides electronic versions of all product support 
documentation, offering all users information on how to 
install and use each product. End-users with diverse 
abilities can request additional product support 
documentation by sending a request to 
accessibility@uipath.com  
  

603 Support Services 
Heading cell – no response 
required  

Heading cell – no response required  

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Supports  
End-users with diverse abilities can request additional 
information about UiPath products by sending a request to 
accessibility@uipath.com  

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs Not evaluated  

The flows of opening support tickets via Customer Portal 
and via our website have not yet been tested against 
accessibility requirements.   
UiPath customers can reach out for assistance with 
conformance documentation and accessibility support via 
accessibility@uipath.com  

 
 

Legal Disclaimer (Company)  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#504-authoring-tools
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-6-support-documentation-and-services
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#602-support-documentation
mailto:accessibility@uipath.com
mailto:accessibility@uipath.com
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#603-support-services
mailto:accessibility@uipath.com
mailto:accessibility@uipath.com
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These results reflect sample accessibility testing for a set of critical user paths. Every element was not evaluated for 
accessibility. 


